

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : DRN.42/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Salaur Rahman

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the DC, Darrang, Mangaldoi

Date of hearing : 10. 6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.6.2015

The petitioner Md. Salaur Rahman is absent without any information. The Public Authority is represented by (1) Smt. Banashree Nath, ACS, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Darrang SPIO (2) Sri Hari Chandra Sarmah, A.O., DC's Office & (3) Bidyut Bikash Bhuyan, Functional Manager, DICC, Darrang & SPIO, DICC, Darrang. The complaint petition dtd 03.10.12 is taken up for hearing ex-parte of the complainant.

The SPIO and Addl. DC, Darrang has made a written submission dtd 9.6.15 enclosing, inter alia a copy of the order passed by the DC, Darrang on 20.9.12 as first Appellate Authority. In his order, the FAA recorded that DIC, Darrang provided all required information to the applicant. He further ordered that if any particular information is required, the applicant may ask for the same and the SPIO in the office of the DIC, Darrang to furnish the same.

Shri Bidyut Bikash Bhuyan, Functional Manager, DIC, Darrang also made a written submission enclosing a copy of the letter dtd 16.11.12 from the petitioner asking for detailed and complete information as ordered by the FAA on 20. 9.12. In response to this the SPIO in the office of the DIC, Darrang wrote to the petitioner requesting him to specify the information required by him and expressed his inability to proceed further unless the petitioner specifies the additional information sought for by him. Shri B.B. Bhuyan, Functional Manager, DIC submitted that they did not receive any response to this letter dtd 27.11.12 from the SPIO, DIC's office to the petitioner.

In view of the above facts and circumstances of the complaint petition dtd 3.10.12, the Commission directs the complainant Md. Salaur Rahman to inform the SPIO in the office of the General Manager, DIC, Darrang within 30 (thirty) days from the date of this order as to what additional and specific information he wants and the SPIO in the office of the GM, DIC, Darrang to furnish the same subject to availability under the RTI Act, 2005, within 15

(fifteen) days from the date of receipt of such request, if any, from the petitioner.

With the above order, the complaint petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DRN.42/2012

Dtd. 10.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Mangaldoi for information and necessary action.
- 2. The General Manager, DICC, Darrang, Mangaldoi for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Salaur Rahman, Vill- Ketarswar, PO- Kharupetia, Darrang, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission